JUMO ecoLine O-DO
Optical Sensor
for Dissolved Oxygen
B 202613.0
Operating Manual
2013-11-21/00603743
Contents
1 Introduction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
Order code / - - - /
Order example 202613 / 20 - 8 - 20 - 10 / 0
10
2 Identifying the device version
2.3 Scope of delivery
2.4 Accessories
(Delivery within 10 working days after receipt of order)
1 sensor with membrane cap in the version ordered
1 operating manual B 202613.0
1 calibration certificate
Fittings
Type Part no.
Suspended fitting for type 202613/..., PVC, total length 1,360 mm 00601881
Immersion fitting for type 202613/..., PVC, total length 2,422 mm 00605469
Flow fitting for type 202613/..., PVC, angled seat 00601909
Maintenance set
Type Part no.
Membrane cap with luminophore for type 202613/... 00601917
Suitable display unit with controller
Type Part no.
JUMO AQUIS 500 RS, type 202569/... See data
sheet 202569
Accessories for AQUIS 500 RS
Type Part no.
Support pillar with pedestal base, cantilever arm, and chain 00398163
Additional cross clamp for support pillar, required to attach
the immersion fitting
00605468
Pipe-mounted kit for AQUIS 500 RS 00398162
Weather protection canopy for AQUIS 500 RS 00398161
Setup program for JUMO AQUIS 500 on CD-ROM 00483602
PC interface TTL/RS232 converter 00301315
PC interface with USB/TTL converter, adapter (socket), and adapter (pins) 00456352
11
2 Identifying the device version
12
3 Mounting
3.1 Mounting site and ambient conditions
A suspended fitting or an immersion fitting (particularly suitable for aeration basins) from JUMO
should preferably be used for mounting the sensor in a basin, a tank, or a container.
An insertion location representative for the typical oxygen concentration should be planned for
the immersion operation.
Our own flow fittings should preferably be used for mounting the sensor in the supply line for
the medium being measured or in the bypass.
A mounting site for the fitting should be selected that enables easy access for any subsequent
calibration. It must be ensured that support pillars and fittings are mounted securely and in a
way that subjects them to no more than low levels of vibration.
Electromagnetic fields, caused by equipment such as motors and transformers, should be
avoided. The ambient temperature at the mounting site and the relative humidity must corre-
spond to the technical data.
CAUTION!
Damage to the sensor membrane due to chemicals.
A damaged membrane can lead to incorrect measurement results.
The sensor membrane should be prevented from coming into contact with organic solvents,
acids, and peroxides.
CAUTION!
Damage to the sensor membrane due to mechanical influences.
A damaged membrane can lead to incorrect measurement results.
The sensor membrane should be protected from mechanical loads, such as an abrasive par-
ticle stream in the measurement medium.
13
3 Mounting
3.2 Sensor fittings
3.2.1 Suspended fitting
The suspended fitting holds the JUMO ecoLine O-DO oxygen sensor and is primarily used to
take measurements from open basins. It can be positioned a considerable distance from the